
Installation and Technical InformationBEGA

Accessories
Please refer to the appropriate
accessory installation sheet for
further instruction when applicable.
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In-grade luminaire - Asymmetric 84 162
Tools Required:

5mm Torx Screwdriver

Protection Class: IP67

Weight:  12.1 lbs

Dimensions
A:    3 1/4’’ x 21”

B:    3 1/8’’ x 20 7/8”

C:    5 1/8’’

Relamping/Maintenance
No relamping necessary.

Lamp:  15.8W LED

Replacement Parts
Description Part No
LED Driver (120-277V) (1X) 76142-02
LED Module (2700K) (2X) LED-0771/827
LED Module (3000K) (2X) LED-0771/830
LED Module (3500K) (2X) LED-0771/835
LED Module (4000K) (2X) LED-0771/840
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Notice to Installer for 84 162:
1. BEGA luminaires may be damaged if connected to conduit systems containing 

water - Article 300-5G of National Electric Code requires that “Conduits or 
raceways through which moisture may contact energized live parts shall be 
sealed or plugged at either or both ends”.

2. A separate wiring box suitable for outdoor locations for supply power must be 
provided (by others).

3. Luminaires are pre-wired with (9) feet of waterproof cable, factory sealed to the 
luminaire housing.

4. Proper drainage MUST be provided for wiring box and installation housing.
5. Installation housing and finished surface must be installed so that the top of the 

installation housing sits flush or slightly above the finished surface.
6. Must be anchored to a grade medium (1-1/2” minimum depth) which is suitable for 

intended loading. 

84 162 - Outer Housing Installation:
1. Establish foundation for installation housing. Use (4) 3/8’’ mounting holes in the 

bottom of installation housing, anchor installation housing to a suitable foundation 
using hardware (by others). [Figure 3A] Provide proper drainage.

2. Insert wooden spacer (by others) to the installation housing to provide additional 
stability when finishing the surface. [Figure 2] 

3. The top edge of the installation housing must be flush with the finished surface. 
[Figure 3C]

4. Finish surface around installation housing. 

84 162 - Luminaire Installation:
1. Using the provided (9) foot waterproof cable, establish location of wiring box (by 

others), ensure enough cable is left for removing the luminaire from the installation 
housing to allow for maintainace. 

2. Using waterproof connector (provided) make supply wiring and cable connections 
inside wiring box:  
 MAIN VOLTAGE SUPPLY WIRE TO BLACK LUMINAIRE WIRE; 
 NEUTRAL (COMMON) SUPPLY WIRE TO WHITE LUMINAIRE WIRE; 
 GREEN (GROUND) WIRE TO GREEN LUMINAIRE WIRE 
0-10V Dimming (if applicable): 
 DIMMING CONTROL WIRE (+) TO POSITIVE DRIVER DIM CONTROL  
 WIRE 
 DIMMING CONTROL WIRE (-) TO NEGATIVE DRIVER DIM CONTROL  
 WIRE

3. Install luminaire into installation housing [Figure 3B]. Tighten (2) 5mm Torx faceplate 
screws to secure luminaire to installation housing.

Figure 1: Mounting Holes
(4) Mounting Holes

Luminaire
Installation Housing

Figure 3: Installation

Figure 2: Wood Spacers

Figure 4: Example
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Bodeneinbauleuchte
In-ground luminaire
Luminaire à encastrer
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Gebrauchsanweisung Instructions for use Fiche d’utilisation

Anwendung
LED-Orientierungsleuchte für den Einbau 
in befestigte Flächen, Wege und Plätze. 
Überrollbar von Fahrzeugen mit luftgefüllten 
Reifen.
Bitte beachten Sie:
In Fahrspuren, wo die Leuchte horizontalen 
Kräften durch Bremsen, Beschleunigen und 
Richtungswechsel ausgesetzt ist, darf die 
Leuchte nicht eingesetzt werden.

Application
Recessed LED location luminaire for recessed 
mounting in compacted surfaces, paths and 
open areas. Drive-over luminaire for vehicles 
with pneumatic tyres.
Please note:
Luminaire must not be used for installation in 
road lanes, where the fixture is exposed to a 
horizontal strain due to braking, acceleration 
and change of direction.

Utilisation
Luminaire d’orientation à LED, à encastrer pour 
installation dans des surfaces stabilisées.  
Autorisant le roulement de véhicules équipés 
de pneumatiques.
Attention :
Le luminaire ne doit pas être installé dans 
des voies de circulation où il serait soumis 
à des sollicitations mécaniques horizontales 
provoquées par des freinages, des 
accélérations et des changements de direction.

Produktbeschreibung
Leuchte besteht aus Aluminiumguss, 
Aluminium und Edelstahl
Abdeckrahmen aus Edelstahl,  
Werkstoff-Nummer 1.4301
Einbaugehäuse mit Leitungseinführung für 
Installationsrohr max. ø 20 mm
Sicherheitsglas weiß
1,8 m wasserbeständige Anschlussleitung  
07RN8-F 5 G 1@ mit eingebautem  
Wasserstopper und 1,2 m PVC Installationsrohr
LED-Netzteil
220-240 V x 0/50-60 Hz
DC 176-264 V 
DALI steuerbar
Zwischen Netz- und Steuerleitungen ist eine 
Basisisolierung vorhanden
Schutzklasse I 
Schutzart IP 67 
Staubdicht und Schutz gegen zeitweiliges 
Untertauchen 
Druckbelastung 1.000 kg (10 kN) 
c  – Konformitätszeichen 
Gewicht: 5,6 kg

Product description
Luminaire made of aluminium alloy,  
aluminium and stainless steel
Cover frame made of stainless steel,  
steel grade number 1.4301
Recess housing with cable entry for cable 
conduit, max ø 20 mm
Safety glass, white
1,8 m water-resistant connecting cable  
07RN8-F 5 G 1@ with implemented water 
stopper and 1.2 m PVC cable conduit
LED power supply unit 
220-240 V x 0/50-60 Hz
DC 176-264 V 
DALI controllable
A basic isolation exists between power cable 
and control line
Safety class I 
Protection class IP 67 
Dust-tight and protection against temporary 
immersion 
Pressure load 1,000 kg (10 kN) 
c  – Conformity mark 
Weight: 5.6 kg

Description du produit
Luminaire fabriqué en fonderie d’aluminium,  
aluminium et acier inoxydable
Cadre de finition en acier inoxydable,  
matériau No. 1.4301
Châssis de montage avec entrée de câble pour 
gaine de passage de câble max. ø 20 mm
Verre de sécurité blanc
1,8 m de câble de raccordement résistant  
à l’eau 07RN8-F 5 G 1@ avec stoppe-eau  
incorporé et 1,2 m de gaine de passage de  
câble PVC
Bloc d’alimentation LED
220-240 V x 0/50-60 Hz
DC 176-264 V 
Gradable DALI
Une isolation d’origine existe entre le secteur et 
les câbles de commande
Classe de protection I 
Degré de protection IP 67 
Etanche à la poussière et protégé contre 
l’immersion momentanée 
Pression 1.000 kg (10 kN) 
c  – Sigle de conformité 
Poids: 5,6 kg

Sicherheit
Für die Installation und für den Betrieb 
dieser Leuchte sind die nationalen 
Sicherheitsvorschriften zu beachten.
Wir empfehlen die bauseitige Absicherung über 
einen Fehlerstrom-Schutzschalter.
Der Hersteller übernimmt keine Haftung für 
Schäden, die durch unsachgemäßen Einsatz 
oder Montage entstehen.
Werden nachträglich Änderungen an der 
Leuchte vorgenommen, so gilt derjenige als 
Hersteller, der diese Änderungen vornimmt.

Safety indices
The installation and operation of this luminaire 
are subject to national safety regulations.
We recommend a fuse protection on site by 
means of a RCCB (residual current circuit 
breaker).
The manufacturer is then discharged from 
liability when damage is caused by improper 
use or installation.
If any luminaire is subsequently modified, the 
persons responsible for the modification shall 
be considered as manufacturer.

Sécurité
Pour l’installation et l’utilisation de ce luminaire, 
respecter les normes de sécurité nationales.
Nous recommandons une protection sur le site 
par un différentiel à installer en amont.
Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité 
résultant d’une mise en œuvre ou d’une 
installation inappropriée du produit.
Toutes les modifications apportées au luminaire 
se feront sous la responsabilité exclusive de 
celui qui les effectuera.
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In-grade luminaire - Asymmetric 84 162
Product Safety Warnings:
THIS PRODUCT MUST BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE INSTALLATION CODE BY A PERSON 
FAMILIAR WITH THE CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATION OF THE PRODUCT AND THE HAZARDS INVOLVED. 
SUITABLE FOR WET LOCATIONS. 
MIN 60°C SUPPLY CONDUCTORS.
CE PRODUIT DOIT ÊTRE INSTALLÉ SELON LE CODE D’INSTALLATION PERTINENT, PAR UNE PERSONNE QUI CONNAÎT 
BIEN LE PRODUIT ET SON FONCTIONNEMENT AINSI QUE LES RISQUES INHÉRENTS.
CONVIENT AUX EMPLACEMENTS MOUILLÉS.
LES FILS D’ALIMENTATION 60°C MIN. 


